

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/20/2019 1:36 PM

NO. 52953-0

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

LINDA J. ACOSTA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

SARA CASSIDEY, WSBA #48646  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
Phone: (360) 586-6328  
E-mail: [sara.cassidey@atg.wa.gov](mailto:sara.cassidey@atg.wa.gov)

JOSEPH M. DIAZ, WSBA #16170  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 2317  
Tacoma, WA 98401  
Phone: (253) 593-5243  
E-mail: [joseph.diaz@atg.wa.gov](mailto:joseph.diaz@atg.wa.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL .....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Acosta Arrives at WCCW in 2012 and Has a History of Lower Back, Hip, Knee, and Lower Extremity Pain .....2

    B. Acosta Falls in October 2014 and WCCW Staff Begin Conservatively Treating Her Fracture and Pain.....3

    C. WCCW Staff Obtain Additional X-Rays and an Orthopedic Consult, and Respond to Acosta’s Parotid Gland Infection and Discovery of Her Thyroid Nodule .....4

    D. WCCW Staff Continue Conservatively Treating Acosta’s Pain, Order an MRI, Further Evaluate Her Thyroid Nodule, and Respond to Her Gastrointestinal Bleed .....6

    E. After MRI and CT Imaging and Consults with Two Outside Surgeons, Acosta Has Surgery in June 2016.....10

    F. WCCW Staff Treat Acosta’s Continued Pain After Surgery .....13

    G. Procedural History .....15

IV. ARGUMENT .....17

    A. The Order Granting Summary Judgment Is Reviewed De Novo.....18

    B. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Because Acosta Lacks Expert Support on Negligence and Causation.....20

        1. Acosta failed to present any competent expert testimony showing a violation of the standard of care .....22

2.	Acosta failed to present any competent expert testimony showing the Department proximately caused her injury.....	25
C.	Summary Judgment Was Appropriate Because the Doctrine of Res Ipsa Loquitur Does Not Apply .....	29
1.	The Department’s treatment was not of a kind that ordinarily does not happen absent negligence.....	31
2.	The Department did not exclusively control Acosta’s treatment .....	35
3.	Acosta participated in the process of arranging for her treatment.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anica v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 481, 84 P.3d 1231 (2004).....	29
<i>Bennett v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 627 P.2d 104 (1981).....	21
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Brugh v. Fun-Tastic Rides Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 2d 176, 437 P.3d 751 (2019).....	31
<i>Byrne v. Boadle</i> , 159 Eng. Rep. 299, 2 H. & C. 722 (1863) .....	31
<i>Chamberlain v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 212, 901 P.2d 344 (1995).....	20
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	19
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).....	25
<i>Conner v. Meadows</i> , No. 78494-3-I, 2019 WL 3554750 (Wash Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2019) (unpublished) .....	18, 32, 33, 34
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	30
<i>Frausto v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 188 Wn.2d 227, 393 P.3d 776 (2017).....	25
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	19

<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	passim
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	18, 21, 25, 29
<i>McKee v. American Home Products, Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	22
<i>Miller v. Jacoby</i> 145 Wn.2d 65, 33 P.3d 68 (2001).....	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Morner v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 31 Wn.2d 282, 196 P.2d 744 (1948).....	36
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	26
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	30, 33, 35, 36
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hosp., Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	18, 26
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	25
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health Dist.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 79, 419 P.3d 819 (2018).....	passim
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009).....	passim
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Volentine &amp; Littleton v. United States</i> , 169 F. Supp. 263, (Ct. Cl. 1959).....	28
<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 391, 334 P.3d 519 (2014).....	18, 20

<i>Youker v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 793, 327 P.3d 1243 (2014).....	20
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	18, 19, 22
<i>ZeBarth v. Swedish Hospital Medical Center</i> , 81 Wn.2d 12, 499 P.2d 1 (1972).....	30, 36
<i>Zukowsky v. Brown</i> , 79 Wn.2d 586, 488 P.2d 269 (1971).....	30

**Statutes**

RCW 7.70.040 .....	20, 22
--------------------	--------

**Rules**

CR 56(c).....	18
CR 56(e).....	20
GR 14.1(a).....	18, 32, 34
RAP 2.5(a) .....	19

**Treatises**

<i>5A Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Evidence</i> § 300 (1982) .....	21
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 39, (5th ed. 1984).....	29
